year increase in interest rates in Russia in the first nine

months had a negative impact on net financial items.

Lower credit margins had a positive impact on net financial

items.

CASH FLOW

Cash flow from operating activities improved during the

period compared with the year-earlier period as a result of

a positive cash flow from other working capital due to a

healthy trend in project liquidity. Cash flow from the sale

of housing units is in line with the year-earlier period,

while investments decreased. The continued decline in

cash flow from sales during the period is offset by a

reduction in investments in property projects.

Adjustments for non-cash items essentially included

depreciation/amortization and exchange-rate differences.

NET INDEBTEDNESS

At September 30, net indebtedness amounted to SEK 9,130

M (9,823); refer also to Note 5, Specification of net

indebtedness.

NET INDEBTEDNESS

ORDERS RECEIVED AND ORDER BACKLOG

NET SALES AND OPERATING PROFIT

 The comparative figures are pro-forma with adjustments because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries was transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC Housing.

2015201520152015 2014 2015201520152015 2014 Oct. 14- 2014

SEK M Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep. Jul.-Sep. Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Sep.-15 Jan.-Dec.

Net indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balance -9,725-9,725-9,725-9,725 -8,760-8,760-8,760-8,760 -6,836-6,836-6,836-6,836 -5,656-5,656-5,656-5,656 -9,823-9,823-9,823-9,823 -5,656-5,656-5,656-5,656

Cash flow before financing 1,004 -627 -1,074 -2,854 2,353 574

Change of provisions for pensions -409 -435 -573 -666 -367 -460

Paid dividend -647 -647 -1,294 -1,294

Net indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balance -9,130-9,130-9,130-9,130 -9,823-9,823-9,823-9,823 -9,130-9,130-9,130-9,130 -9,823-9,823-9,823-9,823 -9,130-9,130-9,130-9,130 -6,836-6,836-6,836-6,836

2015201520152015 2014 2015201520152015 2014 Oct. 14-Oct. 14-Oct. 14-Oct. 14- 2014 2015201520152015 2014 2014

  SEK M Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep. Jul.-Sep. Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Sep.-15Sep.-15Sep.-15Sep.-15 Jan.-Dec. Sep. 30Sep. 30Sep. 30Sep. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31

   NCC Construction Sweden 3,927 5,233 15,735 17,925 22,708 24,899 19,565 19,941 20,321

   NCC Construction Denmark 507 1,212 2,668 3,835 4,419 5,587 5,138 5,482 6,056

   NCC Construction Finland 1,682 802 4,508 3,680 5,996 5,169 5,020 4,513 4,504

   NCC Construction Norway 1,536 1,055 3,611 3,863 7,401 7,653 6,030 5,865 7,258

[…]

Profit/loss after financial itemsProfit/loss after financial itemsProfit/loss after financial itemsProfit/loss after financial items 808808808808 881881881881 1,0941,0941,0941,094 1,2171,2171,2171,217 2,1112,1112,1112,111 2,2342,2342,2342,234

   Tax -161 -184 -216 -257 -355 -396

Net profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the period 647647647647 696696696696 879879879879 960960960960 1,7561,7561,7561,756 1,8381,8381,8381,838

Attributable to:Attributable to:Attributable to:Attributable to:

   NCC´s shareholders 645 695 876 958 1,753 1,835

   Non-controlling interests 1 1 3 2 4 3

Net profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the period 647647647647 696696696696 879879879879 960960960960 1,7561,7561,7561,756 1,8381,8381,8381,838

Earnings per shareEarnings per shareEarnings per shareEarnings per share

   Before dilution

   Net profit/loss for the period, SEK 5.98 6.45 8.12 8.88 16.25 17.01

   After dilution

   Net profit/loss for the period, SEK 5.98 6.45 8.12 8.88 16.25 17.01

Number of shares, millionsNumber of shares, millionsNumber of shares, millionsNumber of shares, millions

   Total number of issued shares 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4

   Average number of shares outstanding before

   dilution during the period 107.9 107.8 107.8 107.8 107.8 107.8

   Average number of shares after dilution 107.9 107.8 107.8 107.8 107.8 107.8

   Number of shares outstanding before dilution at the end of the period107.9 107.8 107.9 107.8 107.9 107.8

2015201520152015 2014 2015201520152015 2014 Oct. 14- 2014

   SEK M Note 1 Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep.Jul.-Sep. Jul.-Sep. Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep.Jan.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Sep.-15 Jan.-Dec.

Net profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the periodNet profit/loss for the period 647647647647 696696696696 879879879879 960960960960 1,7561,7561,7561,756 1,8381,8381,8381,838

Items that have been recycled or should be recycled to net profit/loss for the periodItems that have been recycled or should be recycled to net profit/loss for the periodItems that have been recycled or should be recycled to net profit/loss for the periodItems that have been recycled or should be recycled to net profit/loss for the period